30th June 2010 　三十日之賬面淨值 83,000 74,052 4,732 18,962 1,200 5,031 2,238 10,149 199,364

At 30th June 2010  於二零一零年六月三十日
At cost 成本 – – 8,061 84,972 5,753 11,498 5,607 14,667 130,558
At valuation 估值 83,000 74,052 – – – – – – 157,052
Accumulated 累積
 depreciation 　折舊 – – (3,329) (66,010) (4,553) (6,467) (3,369) (4,518) (88,246)

Net book value 賬面淨值 83,000 74,052 4,732 18,962 1,200 5,031 2,238 10,149 199,364

Interim Report 2010 二零一零年中期報告 19

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

未經審核中期財務報告附註

12 PROPERTY, PLANT AND

EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

  Land & Buildings
  土地及樓宇
  (Note) Lease-
  （附註） hold Plant and Furniture Offi ce
  Inside Outside improve- machin- and equip- Motor Pleasure
  HK HK ments ery fi xtures ment vehicles boat Total
   廠房及  傢俬及  辦公室
  本地 海外 裝修 機器 裝置 設備 汽車 遊艇 總額
  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Net book value at 於二零零九年
 1st January 2009 　一月一日之賬面淨值
 – as previously reported  －如以往呈列 9,897 64,271 4,693 22,457 1,330 5,225 2,728 11,800 122,401
 – effect of change in  －會計政策變動
   accounting policy   的影響 64,528 – – – – – – – 64,528

Net book value at  於二零零九年
 1st January 2009   一月一日之賬面淨值
 (Restated)  （經重列） 74,425 64,271 4,693 22,457 1,330 5,225 2,728 11,800 186,929

Addition 添置 – – 816 833 127 872 142 – 2,790
Disposals 出售 – – – (51) (12) (16) (87) – (166)
Depreciation 折舊 (1,488) (1,589) (506) (4,188) (188) (931) (499) (1,128) (10,517)
Revaluation 重估 18,063 8,921 – – – – – – 26,984
Exchange adjustment 匯率調整 – 3,380 (16) (79) (5) (26) (7) – 3,247

Net book value 於二零零九年
 at 31st December 　十二月三十一日
 2009 (Restated) 　之賬面淨值（經重列） 91,000 74,983 4,987 18,972 1,252 5,124 2,277 10,672 209,267

At 31st December 於二零零九年
 2009 (Restated) 　十二月三十一日（經重列）
At cost 成本 – – 8,061 83,344 5,755 11,253 5,660 14,667 128,740
At valuation 估值 91,000 74,983 – – – – – – 165,983
Accumulated 累積
 depreciation 　折舊 – – (3,074) (64,372) (4,503) (6,129) (3,383) (3,995) (85,456)

Net book value 賬面淨值 91,000 74,983 4,987 18,972 1,252 5,124 2,277 10,672 209,267

Note:

As at 30th June 2010, the Group had leasehold

l and  o f  HK$72,635 ,000 (2009 ( res ta ted ) :

HK$80,500,000) held in Hong Kong under the

lease term from 10 to 50 years.

Land and buildings were revalued by directors

based on open market information as at 30th June

2010.

12 物業、廠房及設備（續）

附註：

於二零一零年六月三十日，本集團於香港擁有租賃
於十至五十年之間的租賃土地72,635,000港元（二零
零九年（經重列）：80,500,000港元）。

於二零一零年六月三十日，土地及樓宇由董事基於
公開市場資料重估。

20 Perennial International Limited恒都集團有限公司

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report